
FIRST AMENDMENT TO FY 2006-07 FLAT RATE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

AND FREE AT LAST  
 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is entered into this _____ day of _______________, 

20_____, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and 

Free at Last, hereinafter called "Contractor"; 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, on August 1, 2006, the parties hereto entered into Agreement # 068187 
for the furnishing of alcohol and drug services by Contractor to County as set forth in that 
Agreement (“the Original Agreement”); and 

 
WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to amend and 

clarify that Agreement to add the sum of $82,848 for additional services. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

  
Section 1: Exhibits and Attachments is hereby amended to read as follows:  
 
The following Exhibits and Attachments are attached hereto and incorporated by reference 
herein: 
 

1.   Exhibit C is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety by Exhibit C1 attached 
hereto. 

 
2. Exhibit P is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety by Exhibit P1 attached hereto. 
 
3. Section 3.A. Payment  is hereby amended to read as follows: 
     A. Maximum Amount:

In full consideration of Contractor's performance of the services described in the 
Exhibits, the amount that County shall pay for services rendered under this 
Agreement shall not exceed    FIVE HUNDRED AND FIFTEEN THOUSAND THREE  
HUNDRED AND SEVENTY SEVEN DOLLARS ($515,377) for the contract term. 

 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES THAT: 
 

1. The Flat Rate Agreement between the parties dated August 1, 2006 is amended as 
set forth herein. 

 
2. The Amendment is hereby incorporated and made a part of the Original Agreement 

and subject to all provisions therein. 
 
3. All provisions of the original Agreement unless expressly deleted, modified, or 

otherwise superseded in this Amendment shall continue to be binding on all parties 
hereto. 



 
  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, 
have affixed their hands to this First Amendment. 
 

 
 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

 

By:                                                                                  
President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo 
County 

 

Date:                                                                                

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

                                                  
Clerk of Said Board 
 
 
Date:        

 
 
 
 
  FREE AT LAST  
 
Linda Blaine, Executive Director 

                                                                                      
 Name, Title – Print 
 

 
                                                                                      



EXHIBIT C - 1  – Description of Services 
County Funded Alcohol and Drug Treatment Services and Payments 

(Flat Rate Treatment Agreement) 
FREE AT LAST 

July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007 
 
Contractor will provide the following County funded alcohol and drug treatment 
services at a mutually agreed upon location in San Mateo County.  All payments under 
this Agreement must directly support services specified in this Agreement.  Contractor 
will provide treatment services which are culturally and language appropriate to the 
population identified in Contractor’s treatment proposal.  Contractor will give priority for 
admission to San Mateo County residents.  Contractor will provide the following 
services to individuals, hereinafter referred to as “program participants,” who meet 
Alcohol and Drug Services treatment criteria.  
 
I. COUNTY FUNDED  RESIDENTIAL ALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT 

SERVICES: 
Contractor will give priority for admission to Underserved Populations (as stated 
in Attachment 5, Section IV-B1) and the participants who are 1) at high risk of 
HIV infection: IV and stimulant drug users and their partners; and/or 2) need 
treatment as an alternative to involvement with the criminal justice system or for 
post-release into the community.  Contractor will provide the following services: 

 
A. Residential Alcohol and Drug Treatment Units of Service

Admit to Contractor’s residential alcohol and drug treatment program a 
minimum of five (5) program participants who meet the population 
criteria identified in Contractor’s treatment proposal.  Provide a total of 
nine hundred forty five (946) days of residential alcohol and drug 
treatment services to be allocated by Contractor. 

 
B. Residential Alcohol and Drug Treatment Services

Contractor’s basic women’s residential alcohol and drug treatment 
services will include, but not be limited to: 

 
1. Provide each program participant with a minimum of six (6) hours 

of group therapy to address recovery issues including denial, 
withdrawal symptomatology, drug/alcohol use history, the disease 
of addiction and relapse triggers, and parenting skills. 

 
2. Provide a structured program including, but not limited to, group 

and individual counseling, art therapy, parenting education, 
twelve-step meetings, and family socialization activities. 

 
3. Provide ancillary support services including access to legal 

support, HIV/AIDS, HEP A.B.C, and STD testing, literacy 
assistance and supportive educational training and job search, 
and additional medical/mental health assessments to those 
participants identified as having special needs. 

 
4. Develop an aftercare recovery plan with each program participant 

which includes parenting groups, early recovery groups, individual 



and family counseling, participation in special interest groups, and 
weekly attendance at twelve step meetings. 

II. County Funded Men’s Residential Services  
  Contractor will give priority for admission to Underserved Populations (as 

stated in Attachment 5, Section IV-B1) and the participants who are 1) at 
high risk of HIV infection: IV and stimulant drug users and their partners; 
and/or 2) need treatment as an alternative to involvement with the criminal 
justice system or for post-release into the community.  Contractor will 
provide residential alcohol and drug treatment services from, July 1, 2006 
through June 30, 2007. Contractor will develop and implement a process 
for transitioning any program participants who have not completed the 
residential program out of this program and into other appropriate services 
no later than June 30, 2007.  Contractor will provide the following services: 

 
A. Men’s Residential Alcohol and Drug Treatment Units of Service 

Admit to Contractor’s residential alcohol and drug treatment program a 
minimum of eight (16) program participants who meet the population 
criteria identified in Contractor’s treatment proposal.  Provide a total of 
thirteen hundred and eighty (2,760) days of residential alcohol and drug 
treatment services to be allocated by Contractor. 
 

B. Residential Alcohol and Drug Treatment Services
Contractor’s basic men’s residential alcohol and drug treatment services 
will include, but not be limited to: 
1. Provide each program participant with a minimum of six (6) hours 

of group therapy to address recovery issues including denial, 
withdrawal symptomatology, drug/alcohol use history, the disease 
of addiction and relapse triggers, and parenting skills. 

2. Provide a structured program including, but not limited to, group 
and individual counseling, art therapy, parenting education, 
twelve-step meetings, and family socialization activities. 

3. Provide ancillary support services including access to legal 
support, HIV/AIDS, HEP A.B.C, and STD testing, literacy 
assistance and supportive educational training and job search, 
and additional medical/mental health assessments to those 
participants identified as having special needs. 

4. Develop an aftercare recovery plan with each program participant 
which includes parenting groups, early recovery groups, individual 
and family counseling, participation in special interest groups, and 
weekly attendance at twelve step meetings within in reasonable 
time for transition. 

 
C. Residential Alcohol and Drug Treatment Rates of Payment
 See Exhibit P – Rates of Payment. 

 
 
 
 
 



EXHIBIT P- 1 
RATES OF PAYMENT  

(Flat Rate Treatment Agreement) 
Free at Last 

 July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007 
 

 
All payments under this Agreement must directly support services specified in this 
Agreement.  

 

Service Modality 

Authorized 
Contract 
Amount Monthly Amount 

Authorized Units 
- Staff Available 
Hours (SAH) or 
Bed Days (BD) 

Authorized Unit 
Rate 

County Funded 
Residential  $      48,716   $       4,059.67                      946   $          51.50  
County Funded 
Men's Residential 
(one time funding)*  $      82,848   $      13,808.00                    1,380   $          60.03  
County Funded 
Men's Residential 
(one time 
funding)**  $      82,848   $      13,808.00                    1,380   $          60.03  
NNA Funded Non 
Residential  $      40,689   $       3,390.75                    1,250   $          32.55  
NNA Funded 
Perinatal 
Residential  $     167,620   $      13,968.33                    1,824   $          91.90  
NNA Funded 
Prevention  $      92,656   $       7,721.33                    3,214   $          28.83  
          
Total Maximum 
Contract Obligation  $     515,377       
     
*Note:  This funding is available through 12/31/06 only 
** This funding is available from 1/1/07 through 6/30/07   

 


